
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (847) 853-7550 
DEPARTMENT FAX (847) 853-7701 

TDD (847) 853-7634 
EMAIL comdev@wilmette.com 

 
MEETING AGENDA 

 
BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
August 18, 2021 

6:00 p.m. 
Training Room 

Second Floor Village Hall 
 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. Minutes of the Building Code Board of Appeals meeting of June 3, 2021 
 
III. 2021-BCBA-01 1002 Linden Avenue 

A request by Andrea Berggren & Kyle MacMillan for the following variances to 
the 2006 IRC: 

 
R102.7.1 Additions, alterations or repairs - Allow alterations to a nonconforming 
staircase and basement 
 
R305.1 Ceiling Height (Basement) - Finished Floor/Bottom Joist & Finished 
Floor/Bottom Beam 
 
R311 Means of Egress 

o R311.5.1 – Stairways – Width 
o R311.5.2 – Stairways – Headroom  
o R311.5.3.1 – Stairways – Riser Height 
o R311.5.4 – Stairways – Landings 
o R311.5.5.2 – Stairways – Tread depth 

 
All to allow the rebuilding of a basement staircase and remodeling of a basement. 

 
IV. Public Comment 
 Comments will be taken from the public on any matter not elsewhere on this 

agenda. 
 
V. Adjournment 

mailto:comdev@wilmette.com


                                  

 
 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published 
agenda if he deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to 

participate in and/or attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village 
Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
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1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  

WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 
 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (847) 853-7550 
DEPARTMENT FAX (847) 853-7701 

TDD (847) 853-7634 
EMAIL comdev@wilmette.com 

 
MEETING MINUTES  

 
BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
THURSDAY, JUNE 3, 2021 

10:30 A.M. 
REMOTE MEETING 

 
 
Members Present:  Philip Liederbach, Chair 
    Paul James 
 Kurt Nusekabel 
 George Vandervoort  
 Mike Venechuk 
Members Absent:  None 
 
Staff Present: John Adler, Director of Community Development 
 Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
 Scott Berg, Plan Reviewer 
  
Guests Present: Andrea Berggren, 1002 Linden Avenue 
 Kyle MacMillan, 1002 Linden Avenue 
 Michael Carney, Architect, Studio Carney  
 Bryan Slowick, Contractor, BDS Design Build Remodel   
   
I. Call to Order  

 
Ms. Roberts called the meeting to order at 10:30 a.m. Board members James, Liederbach, 
Nusekabel, Vandervoort, and Venechuk were present.   

 
II. Minutes of the Building Code Board of Appeals meeting of February 28, 2019 

 
Mr. Venechuk moved to approve the minutes of the February 28, 2019 meeting. The 
motion was seconded by Mr. James. Voting yes: Mr. James, Mr. Liederbach, Mr. 
Nusekabel, Mr. Vandervoort and Mr. Venechuk. Voting no: none.  The motion carried. 

3.X 
6-22-21 
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III. 2021-BCBA-01   1002 Linden Avenue 
 

A request by Andrea Berggren & Kyle MacMillan for the following variances to the 2006 
IRC: 

 
R305.1 Ceiling Height (Basement) - Finished Floor/Bottom Joist & Finished 
Floor/Bottom Beam 
 
R311 Means of Egress 

o R311.5.1 – Stairways – Width 
o R311.5.2 – Stairways – Headroom  
o R311.5.3.1 – Stairways – Riser Height 
o R311.5.4 – Stairways – Landings 
o R311.5.5.2 – Stairways – Tread depth 
 

 All to allow the rebuilding of a basement staircase and remodeling of a basement. 
 

Ms. Berggren said they are seeking relief to remodel their basement. The purchased the 
house in February. They want to make the basement safer and more livable. The existing 
bath was done by a previous owner and needs to be updated. 

 
Mr. McMillan said they are excited to be living in Wilmette. After living in condos they 
are excited to have a yard and do some gardening. They want to improve the house and 
make it the best it could be. He said their architect has a PowerPoint presentation to present 
their case.  
 
Mr. Carney said he has been working with the owners to see if there was a way to make 
the staircase work in conformance with all the building codes but working on an over 100-
year-old house provides some hardships. He walked the Board through the layout of the 
house. They are seeking relief basement ceiling height and relief for the stairway width, 
headroom, riser height, landing and tread depth. In addition, relief to the energy code 
regarding the insulation of an existing basement wall. They are looking to reconstruct the 
staircase in a like fashion to where it is now but making it safer and more code compliant 
where possible.  
 
He explained how they would level the basement floor resulting in a basement ceiling 
height of 6’-10” and under a beam just shy of 6’-3”. The existing stair has no handrail and 
appears to be non-original. He talked about a beam separating at the point the staircase is 
and wanting to improve that condition. Because the stair is adjacent to the foundation wall, 
increasing the width isn’t easy. They are proposing to remove 2, 2 by 10 beams and slide 
them over, thus increasing the stairway width from 2’-6.75” to 2’-8.25”. If they insulated 
that wall to meet the energy code, the width would be reduced to 2’-5.5”. 
 
Regarding the staircase headroom, the relocation of the beam will allow exploratory work 
to be done. By removing all the finishes on the underside of the staircase they will be able 
to determine if the headroom can be increased. He showed a picture of the first-floor 
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staircase, where it was the bottom of the stringers and the landing of that staircase that are 
impeding on the headroom of the basement staircase. He showed a cross-section showing 
how the staircase above was impeding on the basement staircase headroom. He looked at 
a couple of solutions. The first (solution A) is to do a code compliant thread but that slightly 
reduces headroom.  The second (solution B) was to rebuild the stair in the same 
configuration.  While the landing at the bottom would meet the 36” requirement, the 
landing at the top would be under 36” and because it abuts the kitchen, it is not possible to 
enlarge that without reconfiguring the kitchen.  
 
Chair Liederbach asked about solution A, and the dimension using a plumb bob to the plane 
of the stair leading to the basement.  
 
Mr. Carney said in a diagonal approach it is approximately 5’-4”. When you extend the 
staircase out to increase tread depth you lose height. They felt solution A was a balanced 
solution. He didn’t want to increase the riser height too much to increase the staircase 
headroom height. 
 
Chair Liederbach said the most important aspect the Board considers is safety. The 
insulation is something he believes the Commission has more latitude on since that is not 
going to compromise safety if it isn’t brought up to code. He asked for the Board members 
thoughts on the requested relief. 
 
Mr. James said Wilmette is a community with 1,000s of older homes. He asked staff to 
provide some background on the type of latitude the Village has provided to these older 
homes construction wise. Mr. Adler said the Village sees many variation requests to the 
zoning code related to older homes but building code wise, he doesn’t recall a request to 
reconstruct a staircase or occupy a basement an older home. He said with zoning variations 
for older homes, typically relief is granted if the request would not negatively impact the 
neighboring properties and there is some form of practical difficulty.  
 
Mr. James said that if the current owners do no work to the house they are under no 
obligation to bring the existing house up to code and could continue to live in the home in 
its current state with an unsafe staircase and pretty basic basement. In this case we have a 
family that instead of just hiring a handy man to install a handrail, went to the trouble and 
hired professionals to design improvements and bring them to the Village for approval. 
This handicaps their petition because they are trying to bring the house up to code in a very 
difficult situation. If the request is denied the owners can just keep the current unsafe 
staircase and the Village’s housing stock would not be improved in this case. The Board is 
put in a difficult situation because they are asked to approve a nonconforming plan but the 
proposal is generally making the house more energy efficient, more useful and actually the 
staircase safer. He is 6’-4” and he remembers on many occasions having to duck not only 
on basement staircases but also staircases to second floors. He currently has that same 
staircase situation in his home. 
 
Mr. Venechuk said going back to Mr. Carney’s drawing that shows 5’-8”. He drew a 
parallel line along the ceiling at 6’-8” and it looked like there was more headroom then 5’-
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8” when you measure in a diagonal. He said this case is difficult because we are talking all 
aspects of the staircase. He said he could support the request if it was making the staircase 
safer. 
 
Mr. Carney said the original thought was to just replace the staircase in its current form but 
they can’t even do that because of the nonconformities. 
 
Chair Liederbach said the headroom is the issue he is struggling with. He told of a personal 
experience of an injury that occurred because of a staircase that had insufficient headroom. 
He asked if they explored doing some remodeling work to move the sunroom opening to 
open into the kitchen and use winders to get down quicker and relocate the refrigerator in 
some fashion to access the porch. There are not many options but if you could drop down 
sooner, you might get the required clearance.  
 
Mr. Carney said they looked at that, but it is a newly remodeled kitchen. They looked at 
dropping one riser in front of the sunroom but it would create another nonconforming 
because of a created tripping hazard. Chair Liederbach clarified that he was thinking the 
door to the sunroom would be relocated to where the refrigerator is.  
 
The architect said the only way to make it work in all fashions is to remove the basement 
staircase and first floor to second floor staircase and rework them. 
 
Mr. James said the width relief is less critical than the headroom issue because there is a 
different hazard level. When you say 5’-4” clearance that raises tremendously the 
percentage of users that must duck while using the staircase. Improving the headroom is 
the critical element. 
 
Mr. Vandervoort said he owns a 98-year-old house that has a staircase with a step that has 
a 5’-8” clearance and he must warn everybody about this. It is definitely a hazard. 
 
Mr. MacMillan asked where the 5’-4” is being measured. Mr. Carney explained where and 
Mr. MacMillan said he doesn’t really duck, and he is 6’-1”.  Mr. Carney said he will 
remeasure, but it is less than 6’-8”.  
 
Mr. James asked between solutions A and B which creates the greater pinch point. Mr. 
Carney said A as it increases the tread depth and B replaces the staircase in its current form. 
Mr. Carney said they could pull down the drywall and see if they could increase the height 
by doing engineered lumber for some of the structural members. Mr. Slowick said because 
it is plaster and lathe, they may be able to pick up some height. 
 
Mr. James said there is nothing that can be done to make the stair code compliant, but the 
petitioner is looking to make the staircase safer. If we deny the request the petitioner will 
probably leave the stair in its current form or choose to sell the house.  
 
Mr. Venechuk said he rechecked the height and he has 6’-4” measured on the diagonal. 
Mr. Carney agreed that dimension would be close to 6’-4”. Mr. Venechuk said he doesn’t 
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have an issue at 6’-4”. 

Chair Liederbach felt the hurdle the Board has is the one of precedent as many homes have 
this same problem.  

Mr. Venechuk said the Board would review the requests on a case-by-case basis. In this 
case, things just keep snowballing when trying to make the staircase conforming. 

Mr. James said in the spirit of what the zoning board does to help accommodate older 
homes, perhaps we should think of this in a similar fashion. Is the request detrimental to 
the owner, visitors, neighborhood or does this improve an unsafe situation that would be 
too difficult to remediate completely? The owners can just leave the staircase in its current 
state and he doesn’t think that would benefit anybody. Mr. Venechuk agreed. 

Chair Liederbach said he agreed but there is a fundamental difference between what the 
zoning board is allowed to do and what they are allowed to do. Zoning deals with things 
like setback and floor area, that is a decision he can make easily. Approving a staircase that 
doesn’t meet the code could impact the life and safety of the owner or third party using the 
staircase. He is wholly uncomfortable with that because he knows of too many staircase 
accidents. He said while it logical to approve something that is better but how does one 
draw that line other than using the benchmark of the code. He said with the height in the 
basement and energy code, he could find an argument to support. He said if there was no 
liability to the Village, he could support relief on the staircase width. He can’t get around 
the headroom issue. 

Mr. James asked hypothetically if they are at 6’-4” and they could increase the height 
slightly, at what point do we say it is enough. Should we ask them do investigative work 
to see if they can increase the height and depending on the result consider that.  

Chair Liederbach said it would require a second reading of the code to see what latitude 
the building officials are permitted.  He suggested reaching out to the International Code 
Council (ICC). 

Mr. Adler said he believes this type of relief is allowable, but staff can check with the ICC. 
Mr. Berg said the IRC was written to deal with new construction. The EBC deals with 
existing building standards but the Village has not adopted that code. 

Mr. Adler said he did talk to the Village Attorney about the Village’s liability. The Village 
Attorney said the Village and the Board would not need to worry about liability but could 
record on the property the Board’s decision explaining the deficiencies for which relief was 
granted. This would allow somebody buying the home to understand the building code 
relief granted. 

Chair Liederbach said he doesn’t know if they have the authority to approve something 
that is described as being unsafe by the building code. 



                                  

 June 3, 2021 Building Code Board of Appeals Approved August 18, 2021 
6 

Mr. Venechuk clarified that Chair Liederbach is ok with the width but not the headroom. 
He asked if we can’t consider granting relief as being requested, why does the Village even 
have a Building Code Board of Appeals. 
 
Chair Liederbach said regarding the width he can think of situations such as access to attics 
where lesser width stairs are allowed.  
 
Mr. James asked if detective work determined additional headroom could be created would 
that change Chair Liederbach’s opinion at all. 
 
Chair Liederbach said unless we had an interpretation on how and when exceptions are 
made in regard to this type of request, he will not be able to support it.  
 
Mr. James recommended that the ICC be asked about allowing a slightly lower staircase 
headroom and the owners be asked to determine what the maximum headroom they could 
create. This may allow the Board to get to a point where we are comfortable as 
professionals giving the relief that as individuals we would like to. 
 
Mr. James said while they couldn’t reach a conclusion on what relief to grant at the meeting 
he wanted to summarize where he thinks the Board is at. They are sympathetic to the 
insulation, headroom in the basement, and staircase width issues. The Board will expect a 
code compliant handrail on the exposed side which will make the staircase safer. The sticky 
point is the staircase headroom. We can ask the petitioners and their design team to do a 
little more investigative work and come back with a better idea of the height that is 
achievable. He clarified that he was thinking the staircase would be rebuilt in its current 
state, with the possible increasing of the headroom. Mr. Venechuk said that sounded like a 
reasonable plan. 
 
Mr. Carney said the owners would have to approve the investigative work, but he fully 
supports doing that. He pulled up photos and showed how the first to second floor staircase 
is impacting the basement staircase headroom. Chair Liederbach questioned if there was a 
structural work around with the staircase that would provide additional headroom. He still 
felt that changing the opening to the sunroom could help increase the staircase headroom.   
 
Mr. MacMillan said they would be willing to do the investigative work to get an extra inch 
or two headroom. 
 
Mr. James asked if the Board should decide on a timeframe to meet in. Mr. Adler said there 
is no published notice so we can hold the meeting with relatively short notice. 
 
Mr. James made a motion to table the Case 2021-BCBA-01 to a future meeting. Mr. 
Venechuk seconded the motion. All voted in favor. 
 
Mr. Nusekabel asked about stair riser height and tread width.  Mr. James said the existing 
riser height and tread depth provide the greatest staircase headroom, so he felt that was the 
most positive. Mr. Venechuk agreed.  
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Chair Liederbach said in ranking the concerns, width would be lowest and any staircase 
headroom lower than 6’-6” the highest. He thought it might be useful to have Lakeshore 
Stair or another stair company inspect the existing stair in case they have some tricks they 
can recommend to make the staircase more code compliant.   

 
IV. Public Comment 

 
There was no public comment. 
 

V. Adjournment 
 

Mr. Vandervoort moved to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Venechuk seconded the motion. All 
voted in favor and the meeting was adjourned at 11:56 am. 
 

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 John Adler 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (847) 853-7550 
DEPARTMENT FAX (847) 853-7701 

TDD (847) 853-7634 
EMAIL comdev@wilmette.com 

Date: August 12, 2021 

To: Chairman Liederbach and the Building Code Board of Appeals 

From: Scott Berg, Plan Reviewer 

Subject: 2021-BCBA-01 – 1002 Linden Avenue 

Staff response to the 2nd request for a variance to the 2006 International Residential 
Code sections as noted. 

Request 

A request by Andrea Berggren & Kyle MacMillan for the following variances to the 2006 
IRC: 

R102.7.1 Additions, alterations or repairs Allow alterations to a nonconforming 
staircase and basement 

R305.1 Ceiling Height (Basement) - 6’-10” (Finished Floor / Bottom Joist 
6’-2 7/8” (Finished Floor / Bottom Beam) 

IRC R311 Means of Egress 
R311.5.1 – Stairways – Width (2’-8¾”) Proposed (page 8) 
R311.5.2 – Stairways – Headroom (6’-7 3/8”) Proposed (page 8) 
R311.5.3.1 -Stairways – Riser Height (7- 3/4”) Proposed (page 8) 
R311.5.4 – Stairways – Landings (2’-9” Existing; T/Stair) Proposed (page 8) 
R311.5.5.2 – Stairways – Tread Depth (8 -7/8”) Proposed (page 8) 

All to allow the rebuilding of a basement staircase and remodeling of a basement. 

Code Requirement 

R102.7.1 Additions, alterations or repairs 
Additions, alterations or repairs to any structure shall conform to the requirements for a 
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new structure without requiring the existing structure to comply with all requirements of 
this code, unless otherwise stated. Additions, alterations or repairs shall not cause an 
existing structure to become unsafe or adversely affect the performance of the building. 

R305.1 Ceiling Height (Basement) - 7’-0” (Finished Floor / Ceiling) 
6’-4” (Finished Floor / Bottom Beam) 

IRC R311 Means of Egress 
R311.5.1 – Stairways – Width 36” (Above handrail height and 

       below required headroom) 
R311.5.2 – Stairways – Headroom 6’-8” (along plane of nosing) 
R311.5.3.1 -Stairways – Riser Height 7 ¾” 
R311.5.4 – Stairways – Landings 36” (along path of travel) 
R311.5.5.2 – Stairways – Tread Depth 10” (measured nosing to nosing) 

Background 

The applicant’s architect contacted the Village about remodeling the basement of the 
house at 1002 Linden Avenue, including the reconstruction of the existing staircase. The 
architect indicated that the staircase was not code compliant and after the reconstruction 
would still be nonconforming in width, tread depth, riser height, headroom, and landing 
size. In addition, the existing basement ceiling height is nonconforming and was not 
proposed to be made conforming. 

The applicants were informed that the Village could not approve the plans because they 
were not in conformance with the Village’s adopted building code and the applicants have 
since applied for relief from the applicable IRC code sections. 

Discussion 

While no building plans for the basement remodel have been presented the letter from 
the architect indicated that if the building code relief is granted It is the intent of the owners 
to finish out a portion of the existing basement to make it into living space. The proposed 
work in the basement includes the installation of a vinyl tile floor, painting of the exposed 
floor framing, furr-out and insulate along foundation, remodel the existing bath and 
enclose the mechanical area. A complete description of the request is contained in the 
attached letter from the architect. 

Attachments 

1.0 Letter from Michael Carney, Architect, Studio Carney, dated August 11, 2021 
2.0 Applicable Section of 2006 IRC 
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Part I — Administrative

CHAPTER 1

ADMINISTRATION

SECTION R101
TITLE, SCOPE AND PURPOSE

R101.1 Title. These provisions shall be known as the Residen-
tial Code for One- and Two-family Dwellings of [NAME OF
JURISDICTION], and shall be cited as such and will be referred to
herein as “this code.”

R101.2 Scope. The provisions of the International Residen-
tial Code for One- and Two-family Dwellings shall apply to
the construction, alteration, movement, enlargement, replace-
ment, repair, equipment, use and occupancy, location,
removal and demolition of detached one- and two-family
dwellings and townhouses not more than three stories
above-grade in height with a separate means of egress and
their accessory structures.

R101.3 Purpose. The purpose of this code is to provide mini-
mum requirements to safeguard the public safety, health and
general welfare through affordability, structural strength,
means of egress facilities, stability, sanitation, light and venti-
lation, energy conservation and safety to life and property from
fire and other hazards attributed to the built environment.

SECTION R102
APPLICABILITY

R102.1 General. Where, in any specific case, different sec-
tions of this code specify different materials, methods of con-
struction or other requirements, the most restrictive shall
govern. Where there is a conflict between a general require-
ment and a specific requirement, the specific requirement shall
be applicable.

R102.2 Other laws. The provisions of this code shall not be
deemed to nullify any provisions of local, state or federal law.

R102.3 Application of references. References to chapter or
section numbers, or to provisions not specifically identified by
number, shall be construed to refer to such chapter, section or
provision of this code.

R102.4 Referenced codes and standards. The codes and
standards referenced in this code shall be considered part of the
requirements of this code to the prescribed extent of each such
reference. Where differences occur between provisions of this
code and referenced codes and standards, the provisions of this
code shall apply.

Exception: Where enforcement of a code provision would
violate the conditions of the listing of the equipment or
appliance, the conditions of the listing and manufacturer’s
instructions shall apply.

R102.5 Appendices. Provisions in the appendices shall not
apply unless specifically referenced in the adopting ordinance.

R102.6 Partial invalidity. In the event any part or provision of
this code is held to be illegal or void, this shall not have the
effect of making void or illegal any of the other parts or provi-
sions.

R102.7 Existing structures. The legal occupancy of any struc-
ture existing on the date of adoption of this code shall be per-
mitted to continue without change, except as is specifically
covered in this code, the International Property Maintenance
Code or the International Fire Code, or as is deemed necessary
by the building official for the general safety and welfare of the
occupants and the public.

R102.7.1 Additions, alterations or repairs. Additions,
alterations or repairs to any structure shall conform to the
requirements for a new structure without requiring the
existing structure to comply with all of the requirements of
this code, unless otherwise stated. Additions, alterations or
repairs shall not cause an existing structure to become
unsafe or adversely affect the performance of the building.

SECTION R103
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SAFETY

R103.1 Creation of enforcement agency. The department of
building safety is hereby created and the official in charge
thereof shall be known as the building official.

R103.2 Appointment. The building official shall be appointed
by the chief appointing authority of the jurisdiction.

R103.3 Deputies. In accordance with the prescribed proce-
dures of this jurisdiction and with the concurrence of the
appointing authority, the building official shall have the author-
ity to appoint a deputy building official, the related technical
officers, inspectors, plan examiners and other employees. Such
employees shall have powers as delegated by the building
official.

SECTION R104
DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL
R104.1 General. The building official is hereby authorized
and directed to enforce the provisions of this code. The build-
ing official shall have the authority to render interpretations of
this code and to adopt policies and procedures in order to clar-
ify the application of its provisions. Such interpretations, poli-
cies and procedures shall be in conformance with the intent and
purpose of this code. Such policies and procedures shall not
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